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Parish Clerk: Jennifer Shone-Tribley

Wa I d ri n fi e I d Low Farm, Ipswich Road, Waldringfield, Woodbridge,
g Suffolk IP12 4QU

Email: pc.waldringfield@googlemail.com

. H Telephone: 01473 736475
Pa rl S h Co u n C I I Website: www.waldringfield.onesuffolk.net/parish-council

Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on Tuesday 09 July 2024

In attendance: Clirs Kay, Elliot, Shore, Gold.
ESC Councillor Ninnmey
Members of the public : 0
Minutes: Clerk
Meeting opened: 19:35pm

a. To RECEIVE and APPROVE apologies for absence
Cllr Forsdike — planned holidays

ClIr Reid — planned holidays

Cllr Quick — planned holidays

Motion to APPROVE absences above — Proposed Clir Kay; Seconded Clir Gold - all in favour

To RECEIVE declarations of interest
None declared

To RECEIVE delegated Declaration of Interest Dispensation decisions or APPROVE non-delegated DPI
dispensations requested by a councillor.
None received

To RECEIVE and CONSIDER any statements of interest from parties wishing to be co-opted as a new
councillor
None to consider. Clerk advised will put out another email out to the resident’s email group.

a. Public Participation - Parish Issues — An opportunity for parishioners to bring matters to

the attention of the Parish Council and for parishioners to seek guidance from the Council.
No members of the public in attendance.

b. To RECEIVE reports County and District Councillors
No reports received.

Cllr Nimmney gave an update on the election count which he attended. He advises that the change of
government means that central government policies on issues such as planning and nuclear power
have yet to be seen and are of potential concern to District councils.

Cllr Nimmney attended the Strategic planning meeting where they were provided with updates on
energy projects— Sizewell C and the windfarms connections via the national network. Development
sites update was also provided: Brightwell Lakes was mentioned as positive one with strong
community engagement. Clirs agreed.

ESC is looking for more involvement from Parish Council’s in development of Neighbourhood plans.
Clirs explained that the primary objective of Neighbourhood plans are to comment on where
development would be best placed. For a small Parish, it is a large investment of time and funding -
and ultimately further development within the Waldringfield development envelope is not desirable.
As such, undertaking a neighbourhood plan was dismissed.
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2087
c. The RECEIVE updates on crime data from Suffolk Police.
Cllrs noted the crime data.

5. To APPROVE the minutes of Parish Council meeting held on 11 June 2024
Motion to APPROVE the Minutes of the Annual Parish Council Meeting — Proposed: Clir Kay; Seconded
ClIr Elliot — all in favour of those who were present.

6. MATTERS for REPORT from minutes of previous meetings and to REVIEW ACTION POINTS from the
minutes of previous meetings — See separate list

ACTION POINTS

Planning: Clerk to submit response as agreed above — Done 15.06.24; Clir Elliot to arrange meeting
with Planning Group and resident on a proposed planning application - DONE
Finance: Clirs Kay and Elliot to approve BACS payments — Done ;
Broadband: Clerk to draft communication to OpenReach regarding village broadband - Done.
Bathing Water Status: Clerk to email Clir Leach with the information regarding TW funding - Done.
DEP Questionnaire: Clir Quick — to send draft responses to Councillors — Done — see Item 8b; Clerk to
add draft DEB questionnaire to July Agenda to agree and forward — Done — See Item 8b.
Focus Flyer distribution: Clerk to contact and discuss the above with the Flyer Team Leader - Done.
Warm Welcome provision: Clerk to update budget line accordingly — Done
WPC Emergency Plan: Clir Kay to add wording to insurance section and update the map — Done ; Clerk
to post once amended on website - Done; Cllr Quick to consider a circular that the Suffolk Joint
Emergency Team have — Deferred to next meeting.
Parish On-line: Clerk to add to July agenda for consideration — Done — see Item 10. ClIr Kay to facilitate
Councillors review of the system. — Done - see Item 10
Sullivan Place Triangles: Clerk to respond to resident - Done
Footpaths: Clir Gold to provide Clerk with location details (possibly a photo); Clerk to log a request for
replacement with PROW. DONE - also notified AONB, who are investigating a replacement.

7. a. To CONSIDER Planning Applications for COMMENTS:

None to consider

b. To RECEIVE UPDATE and CONSIDER response (if required) to UKPN

Clerk updated that the PC received a request from UKPN to consider proposed works in September
involving the full closure of Cliff Road just before Deben Lane. Due to this being an unusual request, and
the proposal being highly disruptive, the Clerk proposed a meeting with SCC Highways and UKPN to
discuss the proposed issue. They have provided time and dates to the Clerk. It is proposed that Clir Elliot
and ClIr Kay attend this meeting.

ACTION: Clerk to notify UKPN that 10am on Thursday 11 July is preferred, Clirs Elliot and Kay will attend.

c. To MAKE ARRANGEMENTS to deal with applications received after publication of this agenda.
None to consider

d. To NOTE any application decisions received — see separate list
None received
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e. To RECEIVE any other planning information.
Clerk updated that a follow-up call regarding the Eureka footpath was undertaken with the CIL team.
They are meeting with SCC highways on Wednesday 16 July and will keep us updated.

a. To RECEIVE updates from Greener Waldringfield

Cllr Kay updated Council on their meeting in June. He advised they are working towards a “follow-up”
infrastructure meeting — in Ufford in September. Greener Waldringfield is currently preparing for that
meeting.

b. To CONSIDER and APPROVE response to DEP questionnaire
Cllr Quick submitted a proposed response, and Councillors have reviewed and commented by email in
advance of the meeting. ClIr Kay provided a draft for consideration on screen.

Clirs discussed the council tax status of holiday lets and their impact on communities. It was noted that
in other areas where there is a disproportionate amount of holiday lets — district councils have increased
a council tax rate for those properties (200%) — if they are in a national landscape area.

Cllr Nimmney noted this is strong a concern in other communities in the Ward and noted that the ESC is
proposing an increased council tax for second home plus holiday let properties, but this is still in process.

Motion to APPROVE the draft response including noting the above (language discussed in the
meeting) — Proposed: ClIr Kay; Seconded ClIr Elliot — all in favour

ACTION: ClIr Elliot to redraft section; Clerk to send questionnaire to DEP.

a. To RECEIVE the Monthly playing field inspection report
Cllrs accepted the Playing Field Inspection Report.

Clerk sought advice on whether the mole hills required a treatment. Clirs agreed the mole incursion
was not significant at the moment and will be kept under review.

Clerk further updated Council that SCC Councillor Mulcahy contacted the Clerk to confirm a monetary
commitment to the playing equipment upgrade (Fort replacement project). This funding needs to be
formally requested shortly.

ACTION: Clerk to add to August Agenda.
Cllr Kay advised that consideration of the management of the Tennis Court (owned by the PC — under
a Custodial Trustee agreement currently) will need to be considered. Options for the transition of the

trusteeship management will be tabled at the next meeting for consideration.

ACTION: Clerk to add to August Agenda

To CONSIDER Parish On-line subscription - £50 per annum
Cllr Kay advised that he had sent accounts to councillors to look at the system. Clirs reviewed on screen

several features and were happy this would be a useful tool for the council.

Access was discussed and agreed as administrator — Clerk and Chair and the councillors would have
edit access when required, facilitated by the Clerk.

Motion to APPROVE purchasing a 1 year subscription — Proposed: Clir Shore, seconded: Clir Gold - all
in favour.
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ACTION: Clerk to action subscription and to note in July annually the renewal.
ACTION: ClIr Kay to begin work on a guide, and to circulate the tutorials.

CLERK AND RFO REPORT

a. To APPROVE purchase of replacement main pads for Village Hall defibrillator - £56.95

Motion to APPROVE purchasing replacement pads - Proposed — Clir Kay, Seconded CliIr Shore — all in
favour

ACTION: Clerk to order replacements

b. To CONSIDER and APPROVE items of expenditure, and arrange for approval of BACS accordingly —
see separate list

Motion to APPROVE items of expenditure items for July — Proposed ClIr Kay; Seconded Clir Elliot — all in
favour

ClIr Elliot reviewed and approved invoices.

ACTION: ClIrs Kay and Elliot to authorise BACs payments

c. To RECEIVE and APPROVE the Financial Reports and UNDERTAKE the independent Bank
Reconciliation.

Councillors reviewed on screen the financial reports and the bank reconciliation.

Motion to APPROVE the financial reports and bank reconciliation — Proposed Clir Elliot; Seconded Clir
Kay - all in favour

Clir Elliot reviewed and signed bank reconciliation.

To REVIEW and ADOPT the following WPC Policies:
DRAFT WPC Financial Regulations (Model Regs) vJn2024

Clerk advised that this is the model regulations released by NALC in May. This was not in time to
modify for the May meeting.

Motion to APPROVE the financial reports and bank reconciliation — Proposed Clir Elliot; Seconded Clir
Shore - all in favour

ACTION: Clerk to post approved policy to website

To RECEIVE updates/reports on public rights of way, verges and road safety matters

Clerk advised issues on Fishpond Road have been reported. Clerk visited as did 2 councillors.

Clerk advised a response from a resident regarding the verges at Sullivan Place. Clerk to reply to
resident.

Clirs requested that the SID be placed on Mill Road when the next change is due.

Cllr Gold advises that the footpaths are very overgrown and recommended having the second cut
brought forward to July.
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ACTION: Clerk to respond to resident

ACTION: CllIr Reid to place SID on Mill Road at next changeover.

ACTION: Clerk to contact footpath contractor to undertake the second cut as soon as possible.
14. To CONSIDER any correspondence received before the meeting — see separate list

Clir Elliot updated on SALC conference — as outlined in circular. Chief Executive of the new ESC
Services company appears to be very open and welcoming of contact from PCs to ensure the
transition and service delivery is as expected. She has also provided useful contacts. Clir Elliot
forwarded these to the Clerk for reference.

ClIr Elliot confirmed her attendance at the SALC AGM - where there was voting on constitutional
changes and elections of service officers.

17. PARISH MATTERS for the next meeting.
Tennis Court Administration

Discuss additional footpath cut
Meeting Closed 21.11 pm

ACTION POINTS

UKPN Proposal: Clerk to arrange meeting for Clirs Kay and Elliot for 11 July — 10am
DEP Questionnaire: Clir Kay to update response; Clerk to send to DEP

Fort Replacement Project: Clerk to add to August agenda for discussion

Parish On-line Subscription: Clerk to subscribe; Clir Kay to draft guide for Councillors
Defibrillator: Clerk to order replacement pads

BACs payments: Clirs Elliot and Kay to authorise

Policies: Clerk to post approved policy on website

Resident response: Clerk to respond to resident

SID: ClIr Reid to place on Mill Road on next changeover

Footpaths: Clerk to order second cut in July
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS JULY

ITEM 3
3. To RECEIVE and CONSIDER any statements of interest from parties wishing to be co-opted as a new
councillor

None received at time of publication.

ITEM 4
4. b. To RECEIVE reports County and District Councillors
No reports received at time of publication. Should reports be received - they will be circulated.

c. The RECEIVE updates on crime data from Suffolk Police.
Suffolk Police and Crime Data — April 2024

BROXTEAD
ESTATE

Sutton

Adastral Park

Waldringfield
Heath 5
Woodhall Manor %
ingf Nedding V :
= 1 Al Reating enue@ Shottist
LS )
tell Newbourne
2 Hemley
Ramsholt
€ R +
> &
Waldringfield:
1 x vehicle crime
Newbourne
1 x burglary
1 x violence and sexual offences
ITEM5
5. a. To APPROVE the minutes of the Annual Parish Council Meeting held on 11 June 2024

Draft minutes were circulated to Councillors with the Agenda and are available on the website.

ITEM 6

6. MATTERS for REPORT from minutes of previous meetings and to REVIEW ACTION POINTS from the
minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 11 June 2024

Planning: Clerk to submit response as agreed above — Done 15.06.24; Clir Elliot to arrange meeting
with Planning Group and resident on a proposed planning application - DONE
Finance: Clirs Kay and Elliot to approve BACS payments — Done ;
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Broadband: Clerk to draft communication to OpenReach regarding village broadband - Done.

Bathing Water Status: Clerk to email ClIr Leach with the information regarding TW funding - Done.
DEP Questionnaire: Cllr Quick — to send draft responses to Councillors; Clerk to add draft DEB
questionnaire to July Agenda to agree and forward — Done — See Item 8b.

Focus Flyer distribution: Clerk to contact and discuss the above with the Flyer Team Leader - Done.
Warm Welcome provision: Clerk to update budget line accordingly — Done

WPC Emergency Plan: Cllr Kay to add wording to insurance section and update the map — Done ; Clerk
to post once amended on website - Done; Cllr Quick to consider a circular that the Suffolk Joint
Emergency Team have — Deferred to next meeting.

Parish On-line: Clerk to add to July agenda for consideration. ClIr Kay to facilitate Councillors review of
the system. — in process see Item 10

Sullivan Place Triangles: Clerk to respond to resident - Done

Footpaths: ClIr Gold to provide Clerk with location details (possibly a photo); Clerk to log a request for
replacement with PROW. In process

ITEM 7
7. a. To CONSIDER Planning Applications for COMMENTS:
None to consider at time of publication
b. To RECEIVE UPDATE and CONSIDER response (if required) to UKPN
Clerk to update at the meeting
c. To MAKE ARRANGEMENTS to deal with applications received after publication of this agenda.
None at the time of publication
d. To NOTE any application decisions received — see separate list:
None at the time of publication
e. To RECEIVE any other planning information.
Nothing to circulate
ITEM 8
8. a. To RECEIVE updates from Greener Waldringfield
Nothing to circulate
b. To APPROVE response to the DEP questionnaire
Draft response will be circulated by Clir Quick in advance of the meeting under separate cover.
ITEM 9
9. To RECEIVE the Monthly playing field inspection report
Inspection Report to be circulated in advance of the meeting under separate cover.
ITEM 10
10. To CONSIDER Parish On-line subscription - £50.00 per annum
Nothing to circulate. Clir Kay circulated an email to councillors 02 July 2024
ITEM 11
11. CLERK AND RFO REPORT

a. To APPROVE purchase of replacement main pads for Village Hall defibrillator - £56.95
These are due for replacement by 31 August 2024. For information the Maybush pads will need to be
replaced by 30 November 2024.
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b. To CONSIDER and APPROVE items of expenditure, and arrange for approval of BACS accordingly —

see separate list.

PAYMENTS LIST

Waldringfield Parish Council

PAYMENTS LIST

Vouch Code Date Bank Descri| Supplier Met VAT Total
27 Accounting, Website & Cor01/07/2024 Unity Trust Bo Google Storoge Google Commerce (vie 5 1.33 0.26 1.59
28 Warm Welcome 01/07/2024 Unity Trust Bo Warm Room/Pantry = Waldringfield Village b 2 220.00 220.00
29 Community Grants Fund 01/07/2024 Unity Trust Bon Grant s137/72 ors19 Waldringfield Church F X 450.00 450.00
a0 Salaries 01/07/2024 Unity Trust Ba Salary Jennifer Shone-Tribley X 655.50 655.50
a1 Gross cutting (field) 01/07/2024 Unity Trust Bo Grass-cutting -field  SCL Londscope Mano S 60.00 12.00 T72.00

Total 1,386.83 12.26 1,399.09
b. To RECEIVE and APPROVE the Financial Reports and UNDERTAKE the independent Bank
reconciliation.
Waldringfield Parish Council
Prepared by: Date:
Name and Role (Clerk/RFO eic)
Approved by: Date:
Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)
Bank Reconciliation at 30/06/2024
Cash in Hand 01/04/2024 23,325.57
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2024 - 30/06/2024 10,872.55
34,198.12
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2024 - 30/06/2024 5718.41
A Cash in Hand 30/06/2024 28,479.71
(per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Petty Cash 30/06/2024 0.00
Suffelk Building Society 30/06/2024 8,316.58
Unity Trust Bank 30/06/2024 20,163.13
28,479.71
Less unpresented payments
28.479.71
Plus unpresented receipts
B Adjusted Bank Balance 28,479.7T1
A = B Checks out OK
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COST CENTER TO BUDGET

Waldringfield Parish Council
Summary of Receipts and Payments

All Cost Centres and Codes

A - Receipts . -
Receipts Payments Met Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted  Actual Variance Under/over spend
28 Precept 17.404.24 B,702.12 -8,702.12 -8,702.12 (-50%)
31 5CC Footpaths Grant 328.80 =328.80 -328.80 (-100%)
36 Bank Interest 50.00 -50.00 -50.00 (-100%)
37 Grants and Donations (n/a)
38 Advertising income 50.00 -50.00 -50.00 (-100%)
44 CIL Funds 300.00 1,830.62 1,530.62 1,530.62" (510%)
49 VAT Refund TR
SUB TOTAL 18,133.04 10,532.74 -7,600.30 -7,600.30 (-41%)
B - Administration ) .
Receipts Payments Met Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted  Actual Variance Under/over spend
1 Salaries 7,675.00 2,622.00 5,053.00 5,053.00" (65%)
2 PAYE/NI (N/A)
3 Clerk/Office Expenses 75.00 30.22 44.78 44.78" (50%)
4 Post and telephone 25.00 27.00 -2.00 -2.00 (-8%)
5 Newsletter re 1972 LGA 920.00 175.00 745.00 T45.00 (80%)
& Village Hall hire 350.00 350.00 350.00 (100%)
7 Insurance 450.00 450.00 450.00 (100%)
8 Professional Membersh 580.00 260.71 329.29 329.20 (55%)
9 Audit 250.00  170.00 80.00 80.00 (32%)
10 Chairman's Allowance 50.00 24.00 26.00 26.00 (52%)
11 Training 450.00 450.00 450.00 (100%)
40 Accounting, Website & 600.00 406.24 193.76 193.76 (32%)
48 Warm Welcome 1,904.54 1,634.70 269.84 269.84 (14%)
50 Professional Services [N/R)
SUB TOTAL 13,339.54 5,349.87 7,989.67 7,989.67 (50%)
C - Playing Field/Recreation i .
Receipts Payments Met Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance  Underfover spend
14 Grass cutting (field) 960.00  300.00 660.00 660.00 (68%)
16 Repuairs/Maintenance 2,500.00 87.50 2,412.50 2,412.50 (96%)
17 Footpath Maintenance 375.00 375.00 375.00 (100%)
SUB TOTAL 3,835.00 387.50 3,447.50 3,447.50 (89%)
D - Grants - s137/72 & s19 N i .
Receipts Payments Met Position
Code Title Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance Under/over spend
21 Community Grants Fure 212500 1,225.00 200.00 900.00 (42%)
SUB TOTAL 2,125.00 1,225.00 900.00 900.00 (42%)
Summary
MET TOTAL 18,133.04 10,532.74 -T7,600.30 19,299.54 6,962.37 12,337.17 4,736.87 (12%)
V.A.T. 339.81 155.13
GROSS TOTAL 10,872.55 7,117.50
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Waldringfield Parish Council

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

ge 10 of 12

31.05.24 30.06.24 31.07.24
325:‘:1::6 ACCOUNT JUNE JULY AUGUST
EXPECTED ACTUAL EXPECTED ACTUAL EXPECTED ACTUAL
CASH ON HAND
(beginning of month) £22,040.88  £22,040.88 £20,163.13 £20,163.13 £18,764.04
CASH RECEIPTS
Grants
ESC Grants £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
SCC Locality Grant £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Other
Precept £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
CIL £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Advertising £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
ESC Footpath Grant £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
VAT Refund £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
AILABLE (before cash out) £22,040.88 £22,040.88 £20,163.13 £20,163.13 £18,764.04 £0.00
CASH PAID OUT
Administration
Salaries £655.50 £655.50 £655.50 £0.00 £655.50 £0.00
MNewsletter £175.00 £175.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Insurance £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Hall Hire £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Training £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Post/Telephone £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Memberships £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Other £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Website/Accounting £19.33 £19.33 £1.33 £0.00 £1.33 £0.00
Playing Fields and maintenance
Grass Cutting £180.00 £180.00 £60.00 £0.00 £120.00 £0.00
Repairs and maint'ce £30.55 £30.55 £0.00 £0.00 £56.95 £0.00
Footpath cutting £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Grants
Church Field Trust £0.00 £0.00 £450.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Village Hall £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £500.00 £0.00
General Grants £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
WWG Grant £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
WPCC £775.00 £775.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Wildlife Group £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Projects expenses
Other £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
Warm Rooms £0.00 £0.00 £220.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
VAT £42.37 £42.37 £12.26 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
SUBTOTAL £1,877.75 £1,877.75 £1,399.09 £0.00 £1,333.78 £0.00
TOTAL CASH PAID OUT £1,877.75 £1,877.75 £1,399.09 £0.00 £1,333.78 £0.00
POSITION (end of month) £20,163.13 £20,163.13 £18,764.04 £20,163.13 £17,430.26 £0.00
SUMMARY of ALL CASH
Unity £20,163.13 £20,163.13 £18,764.04 £20,163.13  £17,430.26 £0.00
IBS £8,316.58 £8,316.58 £8,316.58 £8,316.58 £8,316.58 £8,316.58
Total cash position £28,479.71  £28,479.71 £27,080.62 £28,479.7T1  £25,746.84 £8,316.58
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ITEM 12

12. To REVIEW and ADOPT the following WPC policies:
The WPC takes guidance on the Financial Regulations from NALC. Following a number of years without
significant update, NALC released new Model Financial Regulations in May 2024 which were circulated
to Parish Councils after the WPC adopted their regulations.

The revised Financial Regulations were circulated to Councillors with these documents. There was a re-
ordering of the regulations and new sections added to clearly identify specific statutory responsibilities.
For the purposes of the WPC, existing procedures are compliant with these regulations and they are
simply clearer in their delineation. WPC practice is outlined where applicable as has been in previous
version adopted in May.

ITEM 13

13. To RECEIVE updates/reports on public rights of way, verges and road safety matters:
Clerk advises that following contact from a resident — the road surface on Fishpond Road has been
reported to Highways. The grooving of the tarmac is significant in one particular spot, and the potholes
in the passing places are also very pronounced.

ITEM 14
14. To CONSIDER any correspondence received before the meeting — see separate list

General Correspondence circulated to Councillors

National Association of Local Councils - NALC NEWSLETTER 05.06.24

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC AGM - Monday 1st July - SALC Annual report now available
05.06.24

Suffolk Wildlife Trust - Stag beetle workshop for Parish Councils and Wildlife Groups 05.06.24
Suffolk Association of Local Councils Suffolk Community Awards - time to enter! 05.06.24

Wegg, Kevin VCSE Funding Opportunities 6.6.24

Community Action Suffolk Last Chance to Book | CAS Annual Conference | 'Outcomes For All’ Bringing
Commerce and Community Together 06.06.24

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 06.06.24

East Anglia THREE - East Angle Newsletter Summer 2024 06.06.24

Greenprint Forum - Greenprint Forum: some dates of potential interest 06.06.24

National Association of Local Councils STAR COUNCIL AWARDS 2024

Society of Local Council Clerks News Bulletin - 7 June 2024

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 11 June 2024

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 10th June 2024

National Association of Local Councils NALC EVENTS 11.06.24

Chloe Lee - Emergency Planning workshop 11.06.24

Suffolk & Essex Coast & Heaths National Landscape All the latest from your National Landscape 11.06.24
Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin 11th June 2024

Quality of Place Awards - Quality of Place Awards 2024 12.06.24

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 13.06.24

Suffolk Wildlife Trust - An invitation from Suffolk Wildlife Trust ﬂ 13.06.24

East Anglia Renewables - East Anglia Three transformer deliveries 13.06.24

East Suffolk Planning Team - Planning Forum for Town and Parish Councils 13.06.24

Community Action Suffolk CAS Newsletter 13/06/2024

East Suffolk Planning Team - Healthy Environments Supplementary Planning Document 14.06.24
CPRE - Cambridgeshire and Peterborough e-news update spring/summer 2024 18.06.24
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Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin 18th June 2024

National Association of Local Councils - NALC NEWSLETTER 19.06.24

National Association of Local Councils - NALC EVENTS 18.06.24

Rural Services Network - The Rural Bulletin - 18 June 2024

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 17th June 2024

National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 19.06.24

Wegg, Kevin VCSE Funding Opportunities 20.6.24

Society of Local Council Clerks News Bulletin - 20 June 2024

Wareing Daniel - Dates of potential interest to members 20.06.24

Suffolk Community Foundation - Invitation to a Sizewell C Community Fund event 21.06.24

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 25 June 2024

National Association of Local NALC EVENTS - 25.06.24

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin 25th June 2024

National Association of Local Councils NALC NEWSLETTER 26.06.24

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC training bulletin - SALC Climate Forum - 3rd July 2024 26.06.24
National Association of Local Councils CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S BULLETIN 27.06.24

Suffolk Association of Local Councils SALC AGM - Monday 1st July - important that our members attend
27.06.24

Community Action Suffolk CAS Newsletter: Community Awards | Funding Opportunities | Vacancies 27.06.24
Simon Amstutz - News from the National Landscapes 27.06.24

Wegg, Kevin VCSE Funding Opportunities 27.6.24

Suffolk Community Foundation - June news from Suffolk Community Foundation 27.06.24

Rural Services Network - RSN Rural Funding Digest - June 2024 Edition 28.06.24

Suffolk Association of Local Councils NEWS BULLETIN - 1st July 2024

Society of Local Council Clerks SLCC Weekly News Digest - 01/07/2024

Rural Services Network The Rural Bulletin - 2 July 2024

Lee, Chloe - Community Officer Bulletin 02.07.24

National Association of Local Councils NALC EVENTS 02.07.24
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